
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. - 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

CANELLING E.R.C. NO. 11 

C1,ASSIFICATICiV OF SERVICE 
- -  

GS - 1 (GEmRAL SERVICE) 
_.- 

Applicable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Avail ab i 1 i.'ty : .- 

Availabile t o  all consumers o f  the Cooperative subject t o  i t s  establish 
rules and reLgulations. 

Type o f  Services: 

Single-phase, G O  cycles, a t  available secondary voltage. 

Rate: 
, 

F i r s t  30 MG-1 (Min imWn)  $4.82 
Next 50 KIW @ .09903 Per KI%I 
Next 20 KIW @ .06G18 Per KJ9-l . _ll-,------ 
Next 100 IQM @ .05052 Per KWIi 
Next 600 I@lH @ ,04655 Per IW 
Next 1,200 RhJH .04398 Per KWH 
A l l  Over 2,000 KwI-1 @ .04010 Per ICWIJ. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be incgased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWI-I equal t o  the Fuel Adjustment amount per 
Kl@l as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. 
on a twelve-month moving average o f  such losses. 
subject to  a l l  other applicable provisions as  s e t  out i n  807 ICAR 50:075. 

The allowance fo r  l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based 
This fuel clause is 

RAE 
PER UNIT 

- 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

TITLE I 
General Manager 

the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
February 26, 1981 



Foni f o r  filing Pate Sc!mii.iles 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

.- Entire Terr itory Served For 
Comnmity , Tow o r  C i ty  

E.R.C. NO. 11 

1 0  
CANCELLIN(; E .R .C .  NO. 

6th Revised 3 
SI EET NO. 

Amlicable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availability: 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to i ts  established 
rules and regulations. 

m e  of Services: 

Single-phase, GO cycles, a t  available secondary voltage. 

Rate: 

F i r s t  30 KWH (Minimum) $4.58 
Next 50 KWH (3 .09103 Per KWH 
Next 20 KWt.1 @ .OS818 Per KwIl 
Next 100 KIQI @ .04252 Per KWH 
Next GO0 M @ .03855 Per KwfI 
Next 1,200 KWH @ .03598 Per I(WH 
A11 Over 2,000 KWH @ .03210 Per m-1 
Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjus-nent Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the Fuel Adjustment amount per 
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. 
on a twelve-month moving average 05 such losses. 
subject t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075. 

The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based 
This  el clause is 

RATE 
PER I.NT? 

I 

\ 

July 1, 1980 
- DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE General Manager 
-- 

Issued by au&?!v o f  an Order ,df the Faergy Regulatory Comnission of Kentucky i n  
i July 1, 1980 

Case No. Dated - 7727 
---- 



For Entira Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NO. 
8th Revised SIEET NO. 4 

11 BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

4 Name of Issuing Corporation 7th Revised CJEET NO. 

- 
CLASSIFICATIOV OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 

Minimum Charges : 

(General Service - Continued) 

The minimirn monthly charge under the above rate  shall be $4.82. Payment 
o f  the minimum charge shall en t i t l e  the consumer in a l l  cases to  the use 
of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding t o  the min imum charge i n  
accordance with the foregoing rate. 

Delayed P a E n t  Charge : 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 1 0 %  higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is  not paid within 15 days from the date o f  the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the 

Special Rules : 

The capacity of individual motors sewed under th i s  schedule may not exceed 
1 0  horsepower. 

Budget Billing: 

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an agreement 
is signed to  pay a fixed amount each month an a yearly basis i n  l ieu of 
monthly billings based on actual usage. 

The monthly fixed amount for  each consumer is  based on actual or  estimated 
cansumption made by a Cooperative representative. 
may adjust the bil l ing amounts af ter  notification i 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate signif 
advance estimate. 

H 

RAE 
PER UNIT 

I 

Octobr 22, 1980 March 1, 1981 
DATE EFFECI'IVE 
TITU General Manager 

of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 

ed February 26, 1981 - . 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Pate Sc!iedules 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name of I ssuinn Conlorat ion 

Entire Territory Served - For 
Community, 'Town o r  City 

E.R.C. NO. 11 
7th Revised ~ I E E T  140, 4 

- 
1 0  

6th Revised 4 
CANELLING E.R.C. NO. 

SI EET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

- (23-1 (General Service - Continued) 
M i n 5 n u m  Charges: 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4.58. Payment 
of the minimum charge shall en t i t l e  the consumer in  a l l  cases t o  the use 
of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to  the minimum charge in 
accordance with the foregoing rate.  

--- _I_.I---- 

Delayed Payment Charge: 

The above rates  are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is not paid within 1 5  days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the 

Special Rules: 

The capacity of individual motors served under th i s  schedule may not exceed 
10  horsepower, 

Budget B i l l i ng :  

RATE 
PER IJNIT 

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an agreement 
is signed to pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in l ieu of 
monthly billings based on actual usage. 

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is  based on actual or estimated 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. 
may adjust the bil l ing amounts af ter  notification i f  mete 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant c 
advance estimate. 

However, the Cooperative 

I 

I 

DATE OF ISSI 

ISSLJED BY 

July 1, 1980 
DAT, EFFECTIVE 

General Manager 
TI TIE 

Issued by l d  us- ritv of an.&de~/of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky i n  

- 7727 Dated July 1, 1980 
-.--_-_I_- 

Case No. 



Form io r  f i l i n g  Rate Sclieciuies 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NQ. 

4a 2nd Revised CJEET NO. 

11 CSrNCEiLLINC; E.R.C. NO. 

4a 1st Revised CJE,ET NO. 

CLASSLFICATIQU OF SERVICE 

GS - 1 (General Service - Continued) 

Budget Billing - Continued 

The equal monthly payments for 1 2  months w i l l  begin with the ,July b i l l  and 
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 1 2  month 
Deriod w i l l  be adjusted by adding or  crediting the electr ic  service b i l l  for 
the following June. 

Failure t o  make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan t o  
cancellation and the consumer w i l l  be required t o  pay any under payment t o  ~. 

make the account current. 

RATE 
PER IJNIT 

March ~ 1 , 1981 DATE OF IS DATE EFFECTIVE 

1,SSUED BY TITLE 

Issued by 

case No. 

General Manager 
1 

f the Fnergy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
February 26, 1981 . 

* 



Forni for  filing Pate Sc!iedules 

BLm GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Entire Territory Served ---_ ___ For 
Cmiimity,  Tom or City 

11 E.R.C. NO. 

4a O r  ig inal Si EET NO. Name of Issuing Corporation - 

CLILSSIFICATI@J OF SERVIE, 
- 

GS-1 (General Service - Continued) 

Budget Billing - Continued 

- 

The equd. monthly payments for 1 2  months w i l l  begin with the July b i l l  and 
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 1 2  month 
period w i l l  be adjusted by adding or  crediting the electric service b i l l  for 
the following June. 

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects t h i s  plan t o  
cancellation and the consumer w i l l  be required t o  pay any under payment to  
make the account current. 

RATE 
PER IJNTT 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFECIIIVE; July 1, 1980 

TITLE General Manager .- 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
July 1, 1980 7727 Dated 

1_1-- 
Case No. 



BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name o f  Issuing Corporation 

Entire Territory Served 
c_ 

For 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

E.R.C. NO. 1 2  

6th Revised SIEET NO. 5 

11 CANELLING E.R.C. NO. 

5 -- SI EET NO. 
I_ 

5th Revised 

I CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE 

C 1 - COMMERCIAL lzND INDIJSTRIAL, LIGITI‘ING 6 POWER SERVICE 

Applicable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availability : 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 
50 Kc? for a l l  uses including lighting, heating and power, subject t o  the 
established rules and regulations. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary voltages. 
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 1 0  horsepower must be three-phase. 

Rate: -- 

F i r s t  10  k?.? of Billing Demand 
Over 1 0  KW of Billing Demand per KW 

No Charge 
$3.64 

Energy Charge - (Under 50 KW] 

F i r s t  30 KwtI (MinimLnn) $4.87 
Next 50 IWFI @ .09051 Per KWI--I 
Next 920 KWi @ .05687 Per LWEI 
Next 2,000 KW @ .05183 Per KWH 
Over 3,000 hlniti @ .04316 Per KWH 

I I 

-- 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

1 

Plarch 1, 1981 -- DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE General Manager 

October 22, 1980 DATE OF ISSUE 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
February 26, l981 ____--- --- 



Form for f i l i n g  Ibte Sc!-tetlules For Ebtire Territory Served 
C m u n i t y ,  'Town or City 

11 
- E.R.C. NO. 

5th Revised ~IEEE'T NO. 5 
- 

1 0  

4th Revised 5 
CANCELLING E.R.C.  NO. BLUF, GRASS R.E.C.C. 

SI EEET NO. - Name of Issuing Corporation 

C 1 - OMMERCIAL AND INWSTRIAL LIGHTING 6 POWER SERVICE 
-IL__ 

Appl icable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availability: 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 
50 Kw for  all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject t o  the 
established ru les and regulations. 

" m e  of Service: 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at  available secondary voltages. 
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10  horsepower must be three- 
phase. 

Rate: 

Demand Charge - 
F i r s t  10  KW of B i l l i n g  Demand 
Over 1 0  KW o f  Billing Demand per KW 

Energy Charge (Under 50 KW) 

F i r s t  30 KWH (Minimum) $4.63 
Next 50 KWH @ .08251 per KWH 
Next 920 KWH @ .04887 per KWH 
Next 2,000 KWH @ ,04383 per I(wH 
Over 3,000 K W H @  .03516 per KWH 

No Charge 
$3.64 

DATE OF ISSUE . January 31, 1980 

RATE 
PER (NIT 

I 

I 

1 

. ____- ___- 

.- 
ISSIJED BY General Manager 

Issued by aut Cammission of Kentucky i n  
July 1, 1980 

--__I 

7727 Dated 
---_-__I__ 

Case No. 



For Entire Territory Served - 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

11 mvaurivC; E.R.C. NO. BLUE W S  R.E.C.C. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

- 
CLRSSIFICATIQU OF SERVICE 

C 1 - (Cammercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued) 

Fuel Adjustment - C 1  ause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per H I  equal t o  the fuel adjustment mount per 
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for  l ine  
losses. 
on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
to a l l  other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075. 

Determination - of Billing Demand: 

The b i l l i n g  demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of 1 5  consecutive minutes during the month fo r  which 
the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
€or power factor. 

The allowance for l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based 
This Fuel Clause is  subject 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as nearly as  practical. 
Demand charges w i l l  be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured 
demand t o  correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller d 
adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing the measured 
average power factor is  less  tlian 90% lagging. 

Minimum Cllarge: I_ 

The M i n i m u m  monthly charge under the above ra te  shall be 
or less of transformer capacity is required, 
than 5 lora of transformer capacity. The min imum monthly charge shall be 
one of the following charges as determined for  the consumer in question: 

For 

+- 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 
I , 
I 

# 

I 



Form fo r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules Entire Territory Served -- ___ For 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name of Issuing Corporat ion 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

6th Revised SIEET NO. 6 
.- 

l o  CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

- 
CWSTFICATI04 OF SERVICE 

--- 
-_I__ 

C 1 - Comercial and Sndustrial Lighting - CDntinued 

Fuel Adiustment Clause: 
_-I____. -- 

-I 

All rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based 
on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
t o  all other applicable provisions as set out i n  807 KAR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause is subject 

Determination of B i l l i n n  Demand: 

The bil l ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which 
the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for power factor. 

Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. 
Demand charges w i l l  be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured 
demand to  correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such 
adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

1 

Minimum Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge under the abve rate shall be $4.63 where 5 kva 
or less of transformer 
5 kva of transformer c 
following charges as 

--.-- 

ii 2 i i ss ion 1 

,January 31, 1980 1 DATE E F E - J I ~  July 1, 1980 
DATE OF ISSIJE 1- ~ 

General Manager 
--- 1,SSIJED BY v~fi/:q/L LL/ TITIE -- 

me-! of O€g 
Issued by a u l w d t y  o f  an I the Energy Regulatory Commissim of Kentucky in ' July 1, 1980 

__I 

Dated 7277 
Case No. __-- 



BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. -_I 

For Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NO. 

(IANCELLINC; E.R.C. NO. 11 

Name o f  Issuing Corporation 5th Revised _SIEET NO. 7 

I 

CLASSIFICSTICIN OF SERVICE I 
C 1 - (Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued) 

Minimum Charge -- - Continued 
__I 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per WA per month o f  contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

Delayed Payment Charge : 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is  not paid within 15  days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

Special Rates: 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months 
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 1 2  times the mininium 
monthly charge deternlined in accordance with the foregoing section, i n  which 
case there shall be no minimum montlily charge. 

Temporary - Services : 

Temporary service shall be supplied in  accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that the consumer shall pay in addition t o  the foregoing charges the 
total  cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials 
returned t o  stock. A deposit in  advance may be required of the f u l l  amount 
of the estimated b i l l  for service, including the cost o f ~ g ~ - ~ . ~ - t i ~ ~ m L - . - - ~  

In the event t h e  

discomec t ion. C k t E G K E  
F ~ b i ~ c  Ssrvice Comrnis 

---- 
RATE 

PER INI'I 

?!arch 1, 1981 - DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

1,SSUED BY TI T E  

Issued by 

General Manager -- 
f the Energy Regulatory Commissian of Kentucky in 

natecl February 26, 1981 
. - -  ____---__- --...--_1-------------- 



Form f o r  filing Rate Sc’iedules - Entire Territory Served - For 
Cmiunity,  Tom or City 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

1 0  
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. - 

4th Revised 7 -I_ 

SI EET NO. - Name of Issuing Corporation 

__ 

C I A S S I F I C A T I O N  OF SERVICE 

C 1 - Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Cantinued WTE 
PER UNIT 

Minimum Charge - Continued 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in  the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

Delayed Payment Charge: 

The above rates  are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is not paid within 1 5  days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the 

Special Rates: 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 month 
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 1 2  times the minimum 
monthly charge determined in  accordance with the foregoing section, in  which 
case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Temporary Services: 

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance withthe foregoing rate 
except that the consumer shall pay i n  addition to  the foregoing charges the 
t o t a l  cost o f  connecting and disconnecting service less  the value of material: 
returned to  stock. A deposit in  advance may be required of the fu l l  amount:l- 
of the estimated b i l l  for service, including the cost of 
disconnect ion. 

July 1, 1980 

General Manager 
- DATE OF ISSUE DATE. EFFECTIVE 

- - TITLE 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
July 1, 1980 7727 Da t e c l  Case No. - 



For Entire Territory Served - 
Cmnunity, Tom or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NO. 

11 

8 
BLlE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. - 

Name of Issuing Corporation 5th Revised SIlEET NO. 

Applicable : 

In a l l  terr i tory se,rved by the Seller. 

Availab il it y : - 
Available t o  a l l  consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 I N  for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Candit ions : 

An 'Rgreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electr ic  service fiarnislied under th i s  schedule will be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate: 

Maximum Demand Charge 

- 
- 
$3.64: per month per IW of  bil l ing demand 

c_ Energy Charge (51-500 a?) 
F i r s t  10,000 KIW @$.04511 Per KIVtI 
Next 15,000 IWI @ .03841 Per KCVH 
Next 50,000 I W I  @ .03281 Per KWH 
Next 75,000 Rfli (3 .03052 Per KFIH 
A l l  Over 150,000 ION @ .02881 Per KWII 

,.._.-." _-- I_C_-X."-.--C.^__-."..2~, 

i 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
I 

._I-* 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

TITLE General Manager 

the Energy Regulatory Comission o f  Kentuclcy in 
February 26, 1981 Dated -- -------_------.----- c3nsc X D  * ._ *.- 

7997 



For Entire Territory Served 
Cmiunity, Tom or  City 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

- 8 

1 0  CANCEL,LING E .  R. C . NO. 
4th Revised SJI;EET NO. 8 

5th Revis&--SIEET NO. _. 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name o f  I S S U ~ ~  Corporation _.__- 

-- 

CJASSIFICATI@I OF SERVICE 

LP - K l  LARGE POWER 

Applicable: 

In a l l  terr i tory served by the Seller. 

Availability : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions : __ 

An Wgreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electr ic  service furnished under this schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate: 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$3.64 per month per KW of bil l ing demand 

Energy Charge (51-500 KYJ) 

F i r s t  10,000 KWH @$.03711 per KWH 
Next 15,000 KMI @ .03041 per KWH 
Next 50,000 KWH @ .02481 per KWH 

75,000 KWH @ .02252 per KWH Next 
A l l  Over 150,000 KWH @ .02081 per KWH I 

I 

RAE 
PER UNIT 

I 

I 

July 1, 1980 

General Manager 
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE --- 

ISSUED BY TITLE - 

' f i '  I 

Issued by auf&dy of an qder o /  t h e  Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in ' July 1, 1980 
Dated - 7727 

Case No. -. 



Entire Territory Served _- For 
Carmnunity, Town or City 

E.R.C. NO. 1 2  

6th Revised ,C;IET NO. 9 
.- 

- 
CLASSIFICATIQV OF SERVICE 

LP - H 1  (Large Power - Continued) I - 
Determination of Billing Demand: --- 

The bi l l ing demand shall be the maximum 1ti.lowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the manth 
for which the b i l l  i s  rendered, as indicated or recorded by a d e m d  meter 
and adjustRd for power factor a s  provided below, 

Power Factor Adjustment: -.-- 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor a t  the time o f  his maximum demand is less  than 85%, 
the demand for bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded 
by the d e m d  meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge - : - 
The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as determined 
for the consumer in  question: 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: - 

A l l  ra tes  are  applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
o r  decreased by an m u n t  per KWI-I equal to the fuel adjus 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus  an allowance for l ine  losses. 

- 
RATE 

PER lNTT 

.n 

March 1, 1981 
---I 

DATE OF ISSIJE DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE General. Pilanager 

o f  the Faergy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky a 
February 26, 1981 ---- __ 

~ _ _ _  _ _  - - - .-.--. ”_ - 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Pate Schedules For  Entire Territom Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

9 

1 0  

4th Revised 9 

-____- 5th Revised ,SI EET NO. 
I 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CMCELLTNG E.R.C. NO, 

Name of Issuing Corporation SlEET NO. 

- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP-#1 Large Power - Continued 

netemination of Billing Demand: 

The bil l ing demand shall be the maximm kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for  any period of fif teen consecutive minutes during the month 
for which the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment : 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as  nearly as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is  less than 85%, 
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded 
by the demand meter ni l t ipl ied by 85% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

M i n i m u r n  Charge: 

The minumum monthly charge shall be the one of the following charges as 
determined for the consumer i n  question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract. 
I, Ili’ 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

&el Adjustment Clause: 
A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine  losses. 

RAE 
PER I.NIT 

DATE OF ISSUE, January 31, 1980 ,2/ DATE E F E a I V E  July 1, 1980 - - 
General. Manager - - ISSLED BY TITLE 

7 / Issued by a u t h d t v  of an pder idf  the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 



- For Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

-- 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. -- 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

E.R.C. NO. 1 2  

- 5th Revised SHEET NO. 9a 
__.- 

11 
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. -._I_ 

CLILSSIFICATIQ\ OF SERVICE 

LP - #l (Large Power - Contkized) 

Fuel Adjustment Clause - Continued 

The allowance for l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
applicable provisions as set out in  807 KAR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause is  subject t o  a l l  other 

Special Provisions: 
-II_- 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Delivery Point - If service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
aelivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
i n  the contract for service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

If service is fbrnished a t  Seller 's  primary l ine  voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment OS Seller 's  primary l iae t o  
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in  the contract 
for  service. 
(except metering equipment)on the load side of the delivery point shall 
be awned and maintained by the consumer. 

A l l  wiring, pole lines, other e lectr ic  

All wiring, pole lines and other electrical  equipment 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at  the foregoing rate. 

Primary Service - If service is  furnished at  7200/12470 volts or  above, 
~ 

a discount of 5% shall apply to  the Demand and Energy Charges. 
Seller shall have the option of metering at s e c o n d a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - - ~ ~  

The 
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Jbnil fo r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
C m u n i t y ,  Town o r  City 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

11 - E.R.C. NO. 

4th Revised SIIET NO. 9A 
~ 

1 0  CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 
9A 

- 
Name of Issuine Conloration 

CLRSSIFICATICW OF SERVICE 

,P-#l Large power - Continued 
- - . - 

bel Adiustment Clause - Continued 

rhe allowance for  l ine losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
:welve-month moving average of such losses. 
:o a l l  other applicable provisions as  set  out in 807 KAR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause is subject 

jpecial Provisions : 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
i n  the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer, 

If service is  furnished a t  Seller 's  primary l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l i ne  to  
Consumer ' s transformer structure unless otherwise specified i n  the contract 
for service. A l l  wiring, pole l ines and other electrical equipnent 
(except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall  
be owned and maintained by the Chsumer. 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed a t  the foregoing rate.  

3. Primary Service - If  service is furnished a t  7200/12470 volts or above, 
a discount of 5% shall apply to  the Demand and Energy Charges. The 
Seller shall have the option of metering a t  secondary voltage. - -. 

i 
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DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFEC=TIVE July 1, 1980 

Ckneral Manager -- -- TITLE 

he Ebergy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. 7727 Dated J d Y  1, 1980 ___I --- 



BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

- For Fntire Territory Served 
Caununity, Town or City 
--- 

- 12 E.R.C. NO. 

11 
CAKELLINC; E.R.C. NO. 

5th RevisedSIEET NO. 1 0  - 

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE 

LP - #2 LARGE POVER 

Applicable: - 
In a l l  ,territory served by Seller. 

- Availability: 

Available t o  a l l  commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall exceed 500 I@; for lighting and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An "Agreement for  Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: - 
The electr ic  service furnished under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

i 

Rate : 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$3.64 per month per KW of bi l l ing demand 

Energy Charge (Over 500 KW) 

F i r s t  3,500 RW @$0.04548 Per KWH 
Next 6,500 KWH @ .03648 Per KWH 
Next 140,000 KWH @ .03088 Per KWH 
Next 200,000 KwtI @ .02918 Per KWI-I 

by 
RATES A N D  TARIFFS -----. 

-1_- 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 

March 1, 1981 DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 
General Manager 

TITLE - 

the Energy Regulatory Cmission of Kentucky in 
February 26, 1981 

- ~ __-_____- __--ll_.---..--- 



Forni f o r  filing Rate Sc!ietfules For Entire Territory Served 
CmiLmi  t y ,  Town or  City 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CAVCELLINC; E.R.C.  NO. 1 0  

Name of Issuing Corporation - 
1 0  

Sf EEET NO. 
4th Revised 

CLASSIFICATI(N OF SERVICE 

LP-#2 LARGE POWER 

Applicable : 

In a l l  terr i tory served by Seller. 

Availability: 

Available t o  a l l  commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electric service furnished under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate: - 
Maximum Demand Charge 

L 

$3.64 per mnth per KW of billing demand 

Energy Charge (Over 500 KW) 

F i r s t  3,500 KWH @ $ .03748 per KWfI 
Next 6,500 KWH @ .02848 per KWH 
Next 140,000 KWH @ .02288 per KWH 
Next 200,000 KWH @ .02118 per KWH 

-- 
I 

RAE 
PER UNT' 

I 

I 

July 1, 1980 

General Manager 
-- DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

__- - TITLE 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 



For Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

1 2  
E.R.C. NO. II_ 

11 

11 

11 

6th Revised SIIET NO. 
I_ 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. - 
L 

5th Revised SIEET NO. 

CLILSSIFICATXOT OF SERVICE I 
L9 - #2 (Large Power - Continued) 

Rate - Continued 1 -- 
Next 400,000 IQW '3 .02818 Per KWH 
Next 550,000 N# '3 .02718 Per IWH 
A l l  Over 1,300,000 KI'JII f! .02568 Per KWH 

1 &termination of Billing Demand: 

The bil l ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fif teen cansecutive minutes during the month 
f o r  which the b i l l  is  rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for  power factor as provided below. 

Power - Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as  nearly as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at  the time of his  maximum demand is  less  than 85%, 
the demand for bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as  indicated or  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor. 

The minimum mntlily charge shall be one of the following charges as 
determined f a r  the consumer in question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the c 
(b) A charge o f  $0.75 per ICVA per mnth of contract 

I 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

"i., 

March 1, 1981 
_I 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFLXTIW 

TITLE - General Manager 

the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
February 26, 1981. 

. -_ _- L ~-....- --- 
_ _ _ I _ _  __ I_ - _ _ _ - - -  ------- Cxse No e 



Entire Territory Served For 
I 

Comniuni t y  Tom or City 
Form fo r  f i l i n g  b t e  Sc!iediiles 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 
~ 

Name of Issuing Coqmrat ion 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

- 5th Revised S I I E T  NO. 11 

- _I_....- 

I CIASSIFICATI(X.J OF SETWIG, 

I L P 4 2  Large Power - Continued 
-_.__ bi - Continued 

Next 400,000 W @ $ .02018 per KWH 
Next 550,000 KWH @ .01918 per KWH 
A l l  Over 1,300,000 KWH @ .01768 per KWH 

1 Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing denand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month 
f ix  which the b i l l  i s  rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

hwer Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
pbwer factor may be measured a t  any time. Should suchmeasurements indicate 
that the power factor a t  the time of his  maximum demand i s  less than 85%, 
the  demand for bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as 
determined for the consumer in  Testion: 

- .- 1 (a) The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract for service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capac 
2 i2(rj,-l 

L -I_- / 

-- 

RATE 
PER INIT 

-1 
I_-- 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFEUIVE -- July 1, 1980 

---- General. Manager - -- TI TIE 

Re,gulatory Commission of Kentucky i n  

7727 - Case No. 



Entire Territoqr Served -- For 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NO. 

5th Revised SIEET NO. 1 2  

4th Revised SIEET NO, 12 

11 
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANC;ELLING E.R.C. NO. 

- Name of I ssubg Corporation -- 

CLASSIFICATTQU OF SERVICE 

LP - #2 

Fuel Adjustment -- Clause : 

(Large Power - Continued) 

A l l  rates a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWE-I equal. t o  the fuel adjustment mount per KWH 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance €or line losses. 
The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as  set out in 807 I(AR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause i s  subject to  a l l  

Special Provisions : 

1. 

2. 

3.  

Delivery Point - If service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in 
the contract for service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall. be owned and 
maintained by the cmsumer. 

If service is  furnished a t  Seller 's  primary line voltage, the delivery 
poirrt shall be tlie point of attachment of Seller's primary line t o  
consumer s transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service, 
m e n t  (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point s l d l  be owned and mainted by the consumer. 

f 
A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ic  i- 

A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ical  equip- 

Lighting - Roth power and lighting shall be billed a t  the foregoing rate. 

Primary Service - If service is furnished a t  7200/1247 
a discount f%  shall apply to  tlie Demand and Energy C 

The Seller shall have the option of metering a t  second 

F i m r m  T W  
L 
P 

Narch 1, 1981 
DATE OF ISIE DATE EFFECTIVE -- 

General Manager 

the h e r g y  Regulatory Comission of Kentucky in 
Februavy 26, 1981 

__ ~ ____-_ ___ _...-.......-- ----- - ~ - I_ _ _  -- I .- ..."I 



Forni f o r  fili .ng Pate Schedii1e.r; -__ Entire Territory Served - For 
Cmiuni ty ,  Town o r  City 

E.R.C. NO. 11 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

4th Revised SiEET NO. 1 2  

10  &?CELLIN(; E.R.C. NO. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CIASSIFICATION OF SEPVIC3 

LP-#2 Large Pbmr - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
a s  billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine  losses. 
The allowance for l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month mving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as  set  out in 807 KAR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause is  subject t o  all 

Special Provisions : 

1. Delivery Point - If  service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
aelivery point shall be the metering p i n t  unless otherwise specified in  
the contract fa r  service. A l l  wiring, pole l ines  and other e lectr ic  
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l ine t o  
Consumer ' s transformer structure unless otherwise specified in  the 
contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole l ines and other electrical  equipment 
(except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shal l  
be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed a t  the foregoing rate. 

Service If service is furnished a t  7200/12470 vol ts  o 
3* ~q=y- -q -s  a iscount o Nl apply t o  the Demand and Energy Charges. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering a t  secondary volt  

July 1, 1980 

General Manager 
-- DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFECI'IVE 

ISSUED BY TI T U  
_I- -- 

Issued by atkhwdv o f  an &der of the Energy Regulatory Commissian o f  Kentucky in 
i' ,Jdy 1, 1980 

Case No. Da t k d  
7727 



t;or Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

1 2  E.R.C. NO. 

13 6th Revised ,C;~EET NO. - 
11 

5th Revised CJE~T NO. 13 

---- 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 

7 

Name of Issuing Corporation -__I_ 

- 
CLASSIFICATIQU OF SERVICE 

SECWITY L,I(;C-TTS 

Applicable: --- 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availability: 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  i ts  established 
Rules and Xegulations . 
Pate Per Light Per Month: 

175 Watt - $4.24 per l igh t  
400 Watt - $6.36 Per l igh t  

Fuel Adjustment Clause: ~ 

All ra tes  are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased ' -  
o r  decreased by an amount per RVH equal to  the Fuel Adjustment amount per 
IWH as bi l led by the IVholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for  l ine 
losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR SO: 075. 

This Fuel Clause is subject t o  a l l  ather applicable 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

October 22, 1980 March. 1, 1981 DATE OF ISSUE\ I - DATE EFECI'IVE 
I 

TITE Ceneral Manager - ISSUED BY 

Issued by a&y elan +de&f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 



Form f o r  filing kite Sc!ietlules For Entire Territory Served 
Cmimi ty ,  Town or City 

11 ___ E.R.C. NO. 

5th Revised ,C,IEET NO, 13 
- - -- 

1 0  
B L E  GRASS R.E.C.C. C A Y E L L I N G  E.R.C.  NO. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
- 

4th Revised 14 
- SJEET NO. - 

-- SECURITY LIGHTS -.- 

Appl icable : 

Entire Territory served. 

Availability: 

Available to a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  its established 
Rules and Regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Wnth: 

175 Watt - $4.24 per Light 
400 Watt - $6.36 per Light 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are  applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KW equal t o  the Fuel Adjustment mount per 
KWH as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l i ne  
losses will not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve-monthmoving average 
of such losses. 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075. 

This Fuel Clause is  subject to  a l l  other applicable 

RATE 
PER UNIl - 

I 

- 
July 1, 1980 

General M a g e r  

DATE OF TSSlE DATE EFEC=TIVE 

ISSLED BY TITLE - -I- - 

Issued by a u t ! ! +  of an Order o 

Case No. 

the  Energy Regulatom Commission of Kentucky in 
Dated I July 1, 1980 _- 

7727 



BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 
- 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

' I  

gar Entire Territory Served 
Cmnunity, Town or City 

E.R.C. NO. 1 2  

6th Revised SIEET NO. 14 

11 

14 

I 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

-- SI EET NO. 5th Revised - 
- 

CLILSSIFICATIQY OF SERVJE, 

STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

-_1__ 

Availability: 

State and Local Governments subject t o  established Rules and Regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: --.- -~~ 
4,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental) 
6,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental.) 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 

$4.24 per lamp 
5.48 per lamp 

4.24 per lamp 
6.36 per lamp 

150 Watt High Pressure Sodium-Standard 4.24 per lamp 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

A l l  ra tes  are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment: Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KIYH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KI"II-I as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l ine 
losses. 
a twelve-mnth moving average of such losses. 
t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as set o 

The allowance for l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on 
This Fuel Clause is  subject 

March 1, 1981 DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFECTIVE - 
TITLE General Manager 

f the Energy Regulatory Comission of Kentucky in 



Form for  f i l i ng  Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

E.R.C. NO. 11 
5th Revised SIEET NO. 1 4  

-_I__ 

1 0  
BLUF, GRASS R.E.C.C. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 
4th Revised 15 

SI %ET NO. - 

- --I_- 

STREET LICJerING 
-- 

Appl icable : 

Entire Territory Served, 

Availability: 

State and Local Governments subject t o  established Rules and Regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

4,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental) 
6,000 Luman Incandescent (Ornamental) 

$4.24 per Lamp 
5.48 per Lamp 

175 M t t  Mercury Vapor (Standard) 4.24 per Lamp 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 6.36 per Lamp 

150 M t t  High Pressure Sodium-Standard 4.24 per Lamp 

- Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH as bil led by the Wholesale Fbwer Supplier plus an allowance for l ine  
losses. 
a twelve-month mving average of such losses, 
t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as set out in  807 KAR50:075. 

The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on 
This Fuel Clause is subjec-t---.--- 

3 
t , , ; l py  , L . c , l i , k ~ i ;  immsslol l  

I 

RATE 
PER I N I T  

DATE EFECTIVE July 1, 1980 ________ DATE OF ISSUE 

-I__ 

General Manager - TI TIE 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in 
July 1, 198Q / 

Case No. 7727 Dated 



BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIQI 

E.R.C. Ky. No. 6 

Original Sheet No. 8 - 
Cancelling E.R.C. Ky. No. 

Sheet No. 

RULES AND REGULATIQNS 

(25) Consumer's W i r b g  Standards - - Continued 
t o  type, standard o f  construction, protective equipment or the condition of the 
member's property, and w i l l  not be l iable for  any loss or injury t o  persons or 
property occuring on the premises or property of the member. 
complete responsibility for a l l  construction, operation, and maintenance beyand the 
meter . 

The member w i l l  have 

(26) INSPECTIONS 

The Cooperative shal l  have the right,  but shall  not be obligated t o  inspect any 
installation before e lectr ic i ty  is  introduced, or a t  any later time, and reserves 
the right t o  re ject  any wiring or appliances not in accordance with the National 
Electrical Code or  other governing bodies, but such inspections or fa i lure  t o  
inspect or reject  shall  not render the Cooperative l iable or responsible for any 
loss or damage resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances, 
or  from violation of the Cooperative's Rules, or  from accidents which may occur 
upon member's premises. 

L 

J 
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